
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on Tel 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date: Friday 25 September 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 

Tel: Tel 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A C
[...]
 partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation 
that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the 
area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay 
and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2009.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST  UPDATE 9 - 14  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust.  
   
7. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   15 - 20  
   
 To receive an update from the Trust. 

 
 

 

   



 

 

8. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   21 - 30  
   
 To receive an update from the Primary Care Trust.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

•
[...]
t to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 31 July 2009 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor  AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt, G Lucas, GA Powell 

and AP Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, LO Barnett, WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brigadier P Jones and A Seldon.  Apologies were 
also received from Mr J Wilkinson of the Local Involvement Network. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor RC Hunt declared a personal interest in agenda item 6: Health and Social Care 
ICT linkages because a family member worked for the National Health Service on ICT.   
 

4. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from Members of the public. 
 

6. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ICT LINKAGES   
 
The Committee considered a progress report on health and social care ICT linkages. 
 
Stephanie Colborne, ICT Programme Manager and Simon Collings Associate Director of 
Information NHS Herefordshire gave a presentation, a copy of which was appended.  This 
discussed ICT linkages and benefits, current and planned linkages and +the importance of 
ensuring robust governance arrangements were in place for sharing information.  The 
conclusion was that information exchange across organisations was a national issue, 
ultimately for resolution at national level.  However, there were a number of local interim 
processes being developed to address short-term requirements.  The issues were not all 
technical with consideration also needing to be given to information governance. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

• S Colborne commented on work being carried out on the feasibility of using mobile 
ICT devices.  However, nationally provided NHS systems did not currently allow 
off-line working.  She acknowledged that improved Broadband coverage, with the 
accompanying ability to use wireless technology, would be beneficial.   

 

• S Collings commented further on information governance and the need for robust 
information sharing arrangements to be in place to enable the health and social 
care ICT linkages to operate. 

 

• Clarification was provided on the right of access to individual records under the 
Freedom of Information Act and the Data Protection Act, what information could be 
released under each Act and the potential exemptions form release. 

 

• Members commented on the importance of this work being progressed swiftly.  It 
was agreed to provide Members with a timetable for progressing integration. 

 
Noting the potential overlap on this issue with the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee the Chairman agreed to discuss with her counterpart how 
best to arrange for future updates to be reported. 
 
 

7. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   
 
The Committee considered an update on the operational and financial performance of 
the Trust to the end of June 2009 together with a summary briefing on key 
developmental issues. 
 
Mr Woodford, Chief Executive, presented the update, commenting briefly on the report.  
He highlighted a significant overall increase in patients requiring admission, above 
planned levels, and the financial implications this would have.  He expressed 
disappointment with some of the findings of the in-patient survey, part of the national 
survey programme, which were at variance with the hospital’s own view, but emphasised 
that an action plan had been agreed to address those areas where patients clearly felt 
performance was below average.  He also drew attention to the challenging financial 
situation.  He informed the Committee of the Trust’s response to the Healthcare 
Commission’s report on mid-Staffordshire NHS Foundation T
[...]
vering its savings plan.  One of the reasons was pressure on 
medical staffing budgets caused by sickness and recruitment problems, a national 
issue, which had necessitated the appointment of more expensive locum staff.  
The focus in seeking to deliver the savings plan was on achieving savings without 
reducing the quality of service. 

 
The Committee noted the position and the issues upon which further information would 
be provided in the next update.  
 

8. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee considered an update from the West Midlands Ambulance Service 
(WMAS) NHS Trust. 
 
Mr Malcolm Price, Divisional Commander, Herefordshire Council presented his report 
that had been issued after the publication of the agenda papers.  
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made. 
 

• Mr Price was questioned about ambulance response times.  He explained a 
number of measures being undertaken within the Ledbury area including provision 
of defibrillators.  However, he conceded that performance in responding to 
Category A calls was a matter of concern. 

 

• He attributed the level of performance principally to the increase in demand for the 
service, as described in his report.  He added that this reflected the experience 
nationally.  Locally, non-essential leave and training had been cancelled to enable 
more vehicles to be deployed.  Members noted that this could only be a temporary 
measure and did not address the apparent need for additional resource 
recommended by the Committee in its recent review of the service. 

 

• The Director of Integrated Commissioning commented that the Commissioners had 
a significant degree of concern about the situation.  The independent review of 
WMAS resourcing and performance levels instigated by the Primary Care Trusts in 
the Region was due to report in August.  A report on the findings of that review and 
an update on the response to the Committee’s own review would be made to the 
Committee in September. 

 

• Asked about the operation of the new Emergency Operations Centre at Brierley 
Hill, Mr Price commented that there had been many advantages as a result of the 
move, in particular increased resilience.  However, it was acknowledged that there 
had been some difficulties that the service was working to overcome.  These had 
included an initial lack of appreciation on the part of urban staff of the distances to 
be travelled in the County.  There had been further training and induction and 

3



 

personnel who had worked at the former centres at Bransford and Shrewsbury had 
a role in supervision and duty management for calls within the County. 

 

• The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults) suggested that it was unrealistic to 
expect additional resource to be allocated to the area and suggested initiatives 
underway to encourage first responders, first aiders and volunteers should be 
developed. 

 
The consensus, in conclusion, was that the County was not receiving the service it 
should. It was recognised that there was pressure on resources and innovative solutions 
might be required. 
 
The Committee noted that a report on findings of the independent review commissioned 
by Primary Care Trusts in the Region and an update on the response to the Committee’s 
own review of the ambulance service in Herefordshire would be made to the Committee 
in September. 
 

9. PROVISION OF SERVICES BY PRIMECARE   
 
The Committee received an update on the provision of the out of hours service and the 
development of the GP led walk-in health centre. 
 
Angela Maile, General Manager of Primecare, presented the report.  She highlighted that 
the service had experienced a rise in the volume of calls but this had now declined since 
the national flu line had been established. 
 
In the following discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• A question was asked about publicity for the availability of GP services for short 
periods at weekends in Leominster, Kington and Ross on Wye.  It was 
acknowledged that there was not a large take up of the service. 

 

• It was noted that negotiations over a site for premises for the GP led walk in health 
centre were ongoing.  The Director of Integrated Commissioning commented that it 
was essential to focus on implementing agreed measures to reduce the pressure 
on the accident and emergency unit. 

 

• In response to a question on Primecare’s response times it was stated that these 
were generally good but the service always aimed to improve.  It was agreed that 
detail would be circulated to Members. 

 
In receiving a presentation from Primecare in March the Committee had agreed to invite 
Primecare to provide a regular update to each scheduled meeting.  It was proposed 
instead that the Primary Care Trust be requested to report on provision of services by 
Primecare as part of its update report with a representative of Primecare being invited to 
attend if circumstances warranted. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Primary Care Trust be requested to report on provision of 
services by Primecare as part of its update report with a 
representative of Primecare being invited to attend if circumstances 
warranted. 

 
 

10. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE - UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Primary Care Trust. 

4



 

 
The Director of Integrated Commissioning highlighted the following issues. 
 
Swine Flu 
 
He updated the Committee on the approach being taken nationally and locally to tackle 
swine flu.   
 
He cautioned that there were quite a lot of flu like illnesses currently prevalent and 
because swabs were no longer being taken from every individual it was not possible to 
be certain quite how prevalent swine flu itself was.  Three practices continued to test 
patients as part of the national monitoring system but were not observing a large 
increase in swine flu cases.   
 
However, past experience suggested that viruses of this type came in wa
[...]
 would be made to it in September.   
 
 

11. LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK UPDATE   
 
The Committee considered an update on the development of the Local Involvement 
Network (LINk). 
 
Mr Richard Gallagher, LINk Herefordshire Team Leader, presented his report 
commenting on work undertaken to establish the LINk in its first year of operation and 
plans to promote the LINk and develop its Work Programme in its second year. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Mr Gallagher commented on the difficulty in recruiting Members to the LINk and 
outlined some of the measures being taken to seek to increase recruitment. 

 

• The Committee’s wish to work with the LINk and be informed by its work was 
emphasised and concern expressed about the absence of detail in the report on 
the LINk’s work programme.  Mr Gallagher commented that he had reported on the 
work of the host organisation established to facilitate the work of the LINk which fell 
within his remit.  The LINk itself was responsible for agreeing its work programme.  
He added that the experience across the Country was that establishing LINKs had 
proved challenging. 

 
The Committee noted that a report on the LINk’s work programme would be made to the 
next meeting.   
 

6



 

 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
The following additions to the work programme were noted: 
 

• Report on the Local Involvement Network work programme (September). 
 

• Possible report on health and social care ICT linkages (subject to outcome of 
discussion between Chairman of Committee and Chairman of Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee) (January). 

 

• Provision of Mental Health Services (September). 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 

 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is avail
[...]
ed 
levels of emergency activity have impacted on elective capacity and 
operational focus continues on utilising all capacity.  New outpatient 
appointments remain down on plan year to date but follow up appointments 
continue to be up on plan. 
 

• Emergency inpatients   +11.8% against plan   

• Daycases:       + 6.4% against plan  

• Elective inpatients:       - 9.8% against plan  

• New outpatients:       - 2.3% against plan 

• Follow up outpatients    +2.2% against plan   
 
   
2.2 Accident & Emergency (4 hour waits) 
 
A & E attendances have averaged 3810 per month year to date compared to 
3635 last financial year. 
 
The national target is that 98% of patients should be seen within 4 hours in 
A&E.  Performance against the 4 hour target has improved on the previous 
monthly position with a year to date performance of 98.4%.  An excellent 
performance in July saw an achievement of over 99%. 
 
The Trust has also set a local target to see 65% of A&E attendees within 2 
hours.  Performance for July improved to 59%.   
 
 

Hereford Hospitals

NHS Trust

17



Health Scrutiny Committee – Chief Executive’s Update Report 

2 

 
2.3 18 week access target 
 
The national target is that 90% of admitted and 95% of non admitted patients 
should be treated within 18 weeks from referral by their GP.   
 
In July 2009, the Trust treated 97% of admitted patients which is the same as 
the previous month and 98% of non admitted patients within 18 weeks.   
 
2.4 Healthcare Associated Infections (HCAI’s) 
 
The Trust is successfully continuing its drive to reduce healthcare associated 
infections.  There were no MRSA bacteraemia infections in the hospital during 
July and the Trust is the only hospital within the West Midlands with no MRSA 
bacteraemia so far this year.  During July there were only 3 post 48 hour C-
Difficile cases compared to 6 cases for the same period last year and there 
were no deaths attributed to Clostridium difficile on the death certificate in
[...]
th 
active engagement of carers, practitioners, senior officers and elected members. 
The Safeguarding process has also been re-designed and will be introduced in the 
autumn alongside the new one point of access arrangements for Safeguarding referrals. 
Consideration is given to how best to engage service users in the Safeguarding agenda 
and is regarded as one of the Board’s priorities. 
 
 
 
 

24



 

b. Targets & Achievements of Currently Commissioned Services 
 

2.1 Operational Performance and Improving Access 
Audiology Services and Inpatient Waits 
Commissioners are liaising with provider services regarding the achievement of access 
target. In particular, audiology services and inpatient admissions are currently being 
investigated for breaches of target. While minimal numbers are involved, all efforts are 
being made to ensure this is not systemic. 

 

 Other Areas of Current Concern 
There are a number of other challenging areas that have had a recent dip in 
performance, namely: 
 

• % seen within 48 hours in GUM clinic 

• Cancer waits – 2 week maximum wait from urgent GP referral 

• Breast Cancer Symptom 2 week waits - Symptomatic   

• Delayed Transfers of Care 

•  
However, progress is being made in these areas and an update will be given to the next 
HSC in November. 
 
Herefordshire Ambulance Response Times  
A draft version has been received of an independent report looking at WMAS. The final 
version of the report will be presented to the Board at a later stage. There are two 
particularly salient points for Herefordshire arising from the early review: 

 

• That the funding formula for WMAS should be rebased to reflect population and 
utilisation. This supports the position taken by Herefordshire PCT and, over time 
should enable HPCT commissioners to invest further to meet standards 

 

• That further investment is made in Community First Responders (CFRs) and, if 
appropriate additional ESPs to enable improvement in response times and
[...]
ivity by attendance to A&E suggests that 43.8% of patients 
presenting to A&E did not require any follow up treatment, 22.4% were admitted to a 
hospital bed and 14.3% were referred to other outpatient clinics. The following graphs 
show A&E attendances by month and by time of arrival. It has always been envisaged 
that the Equitable Access Centre would result in reduced footfall to A&E. it is hoped that 
an interim solution which will be in place by December 2009 will have an in year impact. 

 

2000

2200

2400

2600

2800

3000

3200

3400

April May June July

2009/10

A&E Attendances By Month

 

 

26



0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

A&E Attendances By Time of Arrival

 

 
 
d. New Service Developments & Changes to Current Services 

 
Mental Health Changes 

As reported to the last Health Scrutiny Committee it has been agreed that a procurement 
exercise should be undertaken for mental health services, currently provided by NHS 
Herefordshire’s Provider Arm, supported by Herefordshire County Council.  Whilst the 

services provided are satisfactory the advantages of economies of scale offered by large 
specialist mental health providers are unavailable.  This process has started with an advert 
being placed in the Journal of the European Union on 11 September 2009.  Regular updates 
will be brought to the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Integrated Health and Social Care  

The new service involves the integration of the STARRS Team, Hospital re-ablement Team 
and the PCT Outreach Team into a county wide Intermediate Care Service that is available 
365 days year, 7 days a week. The model of practice developed includes a training 
programme and a Care pathway that it links the new service into the current Health provision 
network in Herefordshire. 
 We are very near appointing a Team Leader and are soon a start a series of road shows to 
discuss the progress of the new service with the existing staff and to start the formal 
consultation prog
[...]
country, 
and information on best practice drawn from a comprehensive literature review.  

The Interim Report is designed to enable staff and stakeholders, within the Service and 
beyond, to seize this opportunity to affect how DH and the NHS will address this critical 
issue and influence the final outcomes of the Review later this year.  

The Staff Partnership Board and Improving Working Lives Group will be considering the 
early summary and recommendations in the Interim Report and will provide feedback to 
the relevant Boards. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Committee Members are asked to note the issues highlighted in the Chief 
Executive’s briefing. 

 

30


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 West Midlands Ambulance Service Trust
	Ambulance Trust - Hosc Report 140909
	ambulance trust appenix sept 09 HOSC_LINK - Aug 09 hfds

	7 HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE
	Hospital Trust CEX Sept 09 - HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING September

	8 NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE
	NSHH Final AA HealthScrutiny25 09 09




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 25 September 2009 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor  AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, RC Hunt, Brig P Jones CBE, GA Powell, 

A Seldon and AP Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews and MD Lloyd-Hayes.  Mr J Wilkinson of the Local 

Involvement network was also in attendance. 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors MJ Fishley and G Lucas. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES   

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

6. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE TRUST   
 
The Committee considered an update from the Trust. 
 
Members noted that targets were not being met in a number of areas within the County and 
that the findings of the independent review of the Service were due to be published shortly. 
 
The importance of Community First Responders was acknowledged.  Members requested 
sight of the business plan for training sufficient numbers. 
 
Members also noted the outcome of a Care Quality Commission inspection of the Trust 
focusing on infection prevention and control and that action plans had been put in place at 
each ambulance station to address the findings. 
 
 
 

7. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST UPDATE   



 

 
The Committee considered an update from the Hospitals Trust. 
 
Members noted the local target to see 65% of A&E attendees within two hours, the 
national target being that 98% of patients should be seen within four hours.  Mr Coupe, 
Director of Business Development commented on the complexity of predicting patient 
flows and ensuring that sufficient staff with the right skill mix were on duty to provide the 
necessary treatment at A&E within targets.  He also noted the extent to which the 
efficient operation of A&E was dependent on a wider set of processes within the hospital. 
 
A question was asked about the delivery of a £4.5 million cost improvement plan 
described in the update.  The Director of Business Development acknowledged that it 
would be difficult to achieve the plan.  The intention would be to seek to do so by 
exploring further improvements to the design of care pathways whilst maintaining quality 
and efficiency of service.  However, the Trust considered it was operating efficiently and 
in the longer term performance against targets could not be improved without further 
resources.   
 

8. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Primary Care Trust. 
 
The Director of Integrated Commissioning highlighted the following issues: 
 

• That the number of cases of swine flu was increasing.  The PCT was working with 
Partners to take appropriate measures. 

 

• The launch of a new bowel cancer screening service was imminent. 
 

• New adult safeguarding procedures were being put in place. 
 

• There were a number of areas of concern where there had been a recent dip in 
performance (% age seen within 48 hours in a GUM clinic, cancer waiting times 
from urgent GP referral to treatment, breast cancer symptom waits; and delayed 
transfers of care from hospital to home). 

 

• The publication of an independent report on the West Midlands Ambulance Service 
was now imminent.  He noted in particular the finding that further investment 
should be made in community first responders. 

 

• There were high levels of inappropriate attendance at the Accident and Emergency 
Unit (A&E).  In this regard he noted that it had always been envisaged that the 
development of the Equitable Access Centre (GP led health centre) would reduce 
attendance at A&E.  The preferred solution was co-location on the Hospital site 
which it was thought would best contribute to this aim.   

 
However, as a contingency, planning permission was to be sought to use part of 
the garden at the Stonebow Unit for the development.   He acknowledged that 
carers and service users had expressed concern about this proposal and 
discussions with them were taking place.  He reiterated that the firm preference 
remained to develop the Centre on the hospital site.   

 

• That through a concerted effort, progress was being made in the uptake of the 
MMR vaccine. 

 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 



 

 

• In response to a request the Director agreed to provide a Member with details of 
the possible sites considered for the GP led health centre. 

 
A number of concerns were expressed about the suitability of the Stonebow Unit 
site, in particular, for the GP led health centre.  It was also questioned whether the 
preferred site at the hospital was in fact the best site. 
 
Clarification was sought on the assertion in the report that 43.8% of patients 
presenting to A&E did not require any follow up treatment and could therefore 
attend the GP led health centre, making a strong case for co-location.  The Director 
replied that national studies supported this view.  He agreed to supply a copy. 

 
Asked to clarify when the PCT would be able to confirm whether it could proceed 
with its preferred site, the Director said that he expected that negotiations would be 
concluded within two weeks.  He agreed to confirm the outcome to Members of the 
Committee.  

 
It was proposed that the Committee should request that the planning application for 
the Stonebow Unit site should be delayed on the understanding that the outcome 
of negotiations on the hospital site would soon be known.  If it were decided 
eventually to proceed to seek planning permission for the Stonebow Unit site it was 
suggested that Members of the Committee should visit the site. 
 
A member of the public, made a statement to the Committee stating that she 
represented several groups including Carers in Mind, the Herefordshire Mental 
Health Regeneration Forum and the Mental Health Reference Group.  She 
commented on the value of the Stonebow Unit garden to service users and 
opposed the proposed use of the site for the GP led health centre. 

 
Questions from the public had been submitted on the GP led-health centre and on 
mental health provision on the site.  These were not answered specifically at the 
meeting necessitating a written response to be made. 

 

• Asked for more information about the swine flu outbreak, the Director of Public 
Health reiterated that the number of cases had begun to rise.  Plans were in place 
to do as much as possible to manage the situation and protect public health. 

 

• A question was asked about the proposed changes to the provision of mental 
health services.  The Director of Integrated Commissioning commented that the 
proposed changes would reduce the cost of the overheads incurred as a small 
Trust, strengthen governance standards and increase the ability to recruit and 
retain staff and ensure appropriate training and development. 

 

• In relation to Chlamydia screening the Director of Public Health confirmed that 
means of communicating more effectively with young people using methods they 
favoured, such as new technology, were being explored.  It was noted that 
performance against the new national target of screening 25% of young adults 
stood at 12.5 %.  The PCT was one of the few PCTs currently achieving above 
10%.  The aim was to increase the extent of screening systematically, a target of 
15-17% having now been set locally. 

 

• Asked about the launch of the bowel cancer screening service, the Director of 
Public Health commented on arrangements being made to invite men and women 
aged 60-69 to be screened and the planned arrangements for future monitoring 
and recall of patients. 

 



 

• The report stated that the Hospitals Trust was forecasting an over-performance of 
about £3 million, with the primary drivers being emergency and A&E activity.  It 
was proposed to mitigate this by demand management actions.  Asked for 
clarification the Director of Integrated Commissioning explained that by working 
with GPs and the Trust more could be done to manage conditions to prevent the 
need for acute services arising.  In addition, whilst most attendances at A&E were 
not out of hours the PCT was working with the out of hours service to make sure 
protocols were appropriate and A&E was not used by default. 

 

• In relation to the outcomes listed under the World Class Commissioning regime, 
the Director of Public Health drew particular attention to plans to strengthen 
intervention by GPs on smoking and alcohol which would have both health and 
financial benefits. 

 

• Child obesity was also discussed noting that this was an issue of major 
importance, with 25% of children in year 6 being either overweight or obese, one of 
the highest levels in the Country.  The Director of Public Health commented on the 
health implications of obesity, including the effect on life-expectancy, and some of 
the steps that were planned to address this issue. 

RESOLVED: 

That    (a) the preferred option to site the GP-led health centre on the Hereford 
Hospital Trust Site be supported; 

 
 (b) to request that the proposed application for planning permission to 

site the GP led health centre on part of the grounds of the Stonebow 
Unit should not be brought to the next relevant Planning Committee 
meeting but held back until a subsequent meeting, mindful that 
negotiations with the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust over the 
possible use of a site at the hospital were expected to be concluded 
shortly; 

 
 (c) the Committee be notified of the outcome of the negotiations with 

Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust as soon as this was known; and 
 

(d) a visit to the Stonebow Unit site be undertaken by the Committee if it 
were proposed to proceed with a proposal to  use the site for the GP 
led health centre. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 


